
Village of Oak Park

Agenda Item Summary

123 Madison Street
Oak Park, Illinois 60302

www.oak-park.us

Submitted By
Tammie Grossman, Development Customer Services Director

Reviewed By
A.M. Zayyad

Agenda Item Title
A Resolution Approving an Amendment to the Subrecipient Grant Agreement Between the Village of Oak
Park and Housing Forward and Authorizing its Execution

Overview
On June 15, 2020, the Village Board approved $400,000 for Housing Forward with a grant of funds from CDBG-
CV (Community Development Block Grant - Coronavirus) funds to prevent homelessness and support housing
stability. $298,000 of the approved funds were approved for short-term rental assistance. Housing Forward is
requesting that the grant budget be amended and the project completion date be extended from June 30,
2022, to December 31, 2022.

Recommendation
Approve the Resolution for Amendment.

Fiscal Impact
Since the funds are from the Village’s Federal CDBG-CV funds, there is no fiscal impact on the Village’s General
Revenue Fund.

Background
On June 15, 2020, the Village Board approved resolution and agreement RES20-144_V_061520 in the amount
of $400,000 to Housing Forward with $298,000 of the funds approved for short-term rental assistance.
Housing Forward has received additional state and federal resources to assist with rent, decreasing the
demand for these funds. As a result of COVID-19, Housing Forward has leased a former hotel, 211 N. Oak Park
Ave., and requests to amend the CDBG-CV funds to allow $200,000 of the $289,000 in rental assistance to pay
for rental costs at the 211 N. Oak Park Ave. property.

Housing Forward also requests an extension of the project completion date from June 30, 2022, to December
31, 2022.

Alternatives
Not approve the requests, however, the Village may be at risk of needing to return the funds to the Federal
government.

File #: RES 22-95, Version: 1

Village of Oak Park Printed on 9/22/2022Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: RES 22-95, Version: 1

Previous Board Action
On June 15, 2020, the Village approved $400,000 to Housing Forward from CDBG-CV funds.

Citizen Advisory Commission Action
The Community Development Citizens Advisory Committee (CDCAC) did review the initial Housing Forward
application but Village staff did communicate with the Chair regarding the process for funding
recommendations.

Anticipated Future Actions/Commitments
N/A

Intergovernmental Cooperation Opportunities
As a member of the Cook County HOME Consortium, the Village communicates with Cook County on CDBG-CV
assistance, as they are the lead agency of the Consortium.

Village of Oak Park Printed on 9/22/2022Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

